

Case No. S247266

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Appellants and Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Appellees and Respondents.

**CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS
ASSOCIATION APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND PETITIONERS CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A148606
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG 11554698
The Honorable Evelio Grillo

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae
California State Association of Counties, League of California Cities
and California Special Districts Association

I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, the California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”), the League of California Cities (“League”), and the California Special Districts Association (CSDA)¹ respectfully request leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of Appellants and Petitioners California School Boards Association, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Government Code section 17557(d)(2)(B) Must Be Considered In Light of the Constitutional Requirement to Provide Subventions.	3
1. The history and intent of Article XIII B, Section 6 of the California Constitution require the State to make local agencies whole for the costs of new or expanded programs and services. .	4
2. This Court must interpret the mandate reimbursement statutes to reflect the constitutional standard.	6
B. The Interpretation of Government Code section 17557 Put Forth by the State and Adopted by the Court of Appeal Does Not Accurately Reflect the Constitutional Standard for Providing Subventions.	8
C. The State Bears the Burden of Proving It Need Not Provide a Subvention for the Mandated Activities.	13
III. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. County of San Mateo</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 597	6
<i>Cal. School Boards Assn. v. State of Cal.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 566	passim
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Yolo</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 150....	4
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of Cal.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	10
<i>County of Placer v. Corin</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 443	5
<i>County of San Diego v. State of Cal.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68.....	5, 10
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749.....	10, 14
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	5

STATUTES

Ed. Code, § 42238.24	8
Ed. Code, § 56523	8
Gov. Code, § 17500.....	7
Gov. Code, § 17557	passim

REGULATIONS

2 Cal. Code Reg § 118.17.....	14
2 Cal. Code Reg. § 1190.5.....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. XIII A	4
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 1	4
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6	5, 13

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Note, <i>Prisoners of Proposition 13: Sales Taxes, Property Taxes and the Fiscalization of Municipal Land Use Decisions</i> (1997) 71 S.Cal. L.Rev. 183.....	4, 5
--	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's 9th New Collegiate Dict. (1991)	9
